greater than or equal to six and one half of one percent (6.5%), or (iii) the average Collection Rate for the three (3) (or if less
than three (3) such Monthly Vintage Pools then exist, such lesser amount) most recently created Monthly Vintage Pools,
commencing with the August 2022 Monthly Vintage Pool, with an Age of at least nine (9) is less than or equal to one
hundred fifteen percent (115%); provided, however, a Monthly Vintage Pool shall not be tested pursuant to the foregoing
clauses (i) or (ii), as applicable, until all Receivables in such Monthly Vintage Pool have reached, with respect to clause (i),
their respective first Scheduled Payment Date, or, with respect to clause (ii), forty (42) days following the Origination Date